
110EN_05

Safety instructions and cautions

Symbol Description

Potentially serious risk to your personal safety. To avoid possible injury or death, obey all safety 
notices with this symbol.

Caution. Read the user manual before use.

5V       1.5A USB-A 5V 1.5A DC power supply required to charge.

USB-C Device.

Where to switch on or off the product, or put it in standby.

Symbols used on this product

EN

1.  Lesen Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise und Anweisungen, bevor Sie das Produkt verwenden. Wenn Sie das Produkt an jemanden 
weitergeben, fügen Sie alle Dokumente bei.

2.  Wenn Sie die Bedienungsanleitung nicht befolgen, kann dies die Sicherheit des Produkts beeinträchtigen und zum Erlöschen der 
Garantie führen.

3.  Verwenden Sie nur Anbauteile/Zubehör, die von Pure für die Verwendung mit diesem Produkt angegeben sind.
4.  Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur in gemäßigten Klimazonen.
5.  Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht bei extrem heißen oder kalten Temperaturen. Halten Sie das Gerät von Wärmequellen wie 

Heizkörpern oder Gas Elektrokochern fern. Setzen Sie das Produkt keinen offenen Flammen, wie z. B. brennenden Kerzen, aus.
6.  Setzen Sie den Akku keinem Unterdruck, keiner Hitze oder offenen Flamme aus. Sorgen Sie für ausreichende Belüftung und 

Luftzirkulation um das Produkt herum, insbesondere beim Aufladen. Entsorgen Sie das Produkt in Übereinstimmung mit den 
örtlichen Umweltvorschriften. Werfen Sie die Batterien nicht ins Feuer oder in einen heißen Ofen und vermeiden Sie es, sie 
mechanisch zu zerdrücken oder zu zerschneiden.

7.  Schließen Sie Ihr Produkt zum Aufladen nur an eine Stromquelle an, die den Anforderungen der EN62368-1 für einen 
zugänglichen Schutzkleinspannungskreis entspricht. Verwenden Sie für diese Verbindung das mitgelieferte USB-A-zu-USB-C-
Kabel mit einem entsprechend CE-geprüften Netzteil mit der korrekten USB-Ausgangsleistung von mindestens 1A.

8.  Öffnen Sie das Gehäuse nicht: Im Inneren dieses Produkts befinden sich keine vom Benutzer zu wartenden Komponenten. Das 
Öffnen des Gehäuses kann zu einem Stromschlag führen, und jede Änderung am Produkt führt zum Erlöschen der Garantie.

9.  Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Umweltvorschriften.
10.  Trennen Sie das Gerät bei Gewitter oder wenn Sie es längere Zeit nicht benutzen (z.B. wenn Sie in den Urlaub fahren) vom 

Stromnetz.
11.  Trennen Sie das Gerät vor der Reinigung immer vom Stromnetz. Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen des Geräts keine 

Scheuerschwämme oder Scheuermittel, da diese die Oberfläche des Geräts beschädigen können.
12.  Wenn das Gerät einer elektrostatischen Entladung ausgesetzt wird, kann es zu Fehlfunktionen kommen. Setzen Sie das Gerät 

zurück, um eine vollständige Wiederherstellung zu ermöglichen. Wenn Störungen auftreten, richten Sie das Gerät neu aus oder 
stellen Sie es um. Vergrößern Sie den Abstand zwischen Geräten, die Störungen verursachen und empfangen.

13.  Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht mehr, wenn während des Betriebs Anomalien auftreten, wie z. B. hohe Temperaturen, 
Verfärbungen, Ausbeulungen, Leckagen usw.

14.  Um möglichen Gehörschäden vorzubeugen, sollten Sie das Gerät nicht über einen längeren Zeitraum mit hoher Lautstärke hören. 
Dauerhaft hohe Lautstärken können Ihr Gehör schädigen.

15  Benutzer: Die Batterie kann nicht vom Benutzer gewartet werden. Versuchen Sie nicht, die interne Batterie im Gerät zu ersetzen. 
Nur Servicepersonal: Es besteht Explosionsgefahr, wenn die Batterie unsachgemäß ausgetauscht wird. Ersetzen Sie die Batterie 
nur durch denselben oder einen gleichwertigen Typ.

16.  Verletzungsgefahr beim Aufladen des Geräts in direktem Sonnenlicht. Laden Sie das Produkt nur auf, wenn es nicht in direktem 
Sonnenlicht steht.

Sicherheitsanweisungen und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen 
Auf diesem Produkt verwendete Symbole

DE

1.  Lisez toutes les informations et instructions de sécurité avant d'utiliser le produit. Lorsque vous transmettez ce produit à quelqu'un, 
incluez tous les documents.

2.  Si vous ne suivez pas les instructions d'utilisation fournies, cela peut compromettre la sécurité de votre produit et cela peut annuler 
la garantie.

3.  N'utilisez que les pièces jointes/accessoires spécifiés par Pure pour être utilisés avec ce produit.
4.  N'utilisez le produit que dans des climats modérés.
5.  N'utilisez pas votre produit à des températures extrêmement chaudes ou froides. Maintenez le produit à l'écart des sources de 

chaleur, telles que les radiateurs ou les feux de gaz/électriques. N'exposez pas votre produit à des flammes nues, comme des 
bougies allumées.

6.  N'exposez pas la batterie à une basse pression, à la chaleur ou à des flammes nues. 
Assurez une ventilation et une circulation d'air adéquates autour du produit, en particulier lors de la charge. Mettez le produit au 
rebut conformément aux règles environnementales locales. Ne jetez pas les batteries dans un feu ou un four chaud et évitez de les 
écraser ou de les couper mécaniquement.

7.  Pour charger votre produit, connectez-le uniquement à une source d'alimentation qui répond aux exigences d'isolation de sécurité 
de la norme EN62368-1 pour un circuit de sécurité extra-basse tension accessible. Pour cette connexion, utilisez le câble USB-A 
vers USB-C fourni avec un adaptateur d'alimentation approprié approuvé par la CE et doté d'une puissance de sortie USB 
correcte d'au moins 1A.

8.  N'ouvrez pas le boîtier : Il n'y a aucun composant réparable par l'utilisateur à l'intérieur de ce produit. L'ouverture du boîtier peut 
présenter un risque de choc et toute modification du produit annulera votre garantie.

9.  Mettez le produit au rebut conformément aux règles environnementales locales.
10.  Débranchez votre produit de l'alimentation électrique pendant les orages ou si vous n'utilisez pas votre produit pendant une longue 

période (par exemple, si vous partez en vacances).
11.  Débranchez toujours votre produit de l'alimentation électrique avant de le nettoyer. Lorsque vous nettoyez le produit, n'utilisez 

aucun type de tampon abrasif ou de solution de nettoyage abrasive, car cela pourrait endommager la surface du produit.
12.  En cas d'exposition à une décharge électrostatique, l'appareil peut présenter des dysfonctionnements. Réinitialisez l'appareil pour 

permettre un rétablissement complet. En cas d'interférences, réorientez ou déplacez le produit. Augmentez la distance entre les 
appareils causant et recevant des interférences.

13.  Cessez d'utiliser le produit s'il présente des anomalies pendant son fonctionnement, telles qu'une température élevée, une 
décoloration, un renflement, une fuite, etc.

14.  Pour éviter tout dommage auditif éventuel, n'écoutez pas à des niveaux de volume élevés pendant de longues périodes. 
Une exposition constante à des volumes élevés peut endommager votre audition.

15.  Utilisateur : La batterie n'est pas réparable par l'utilisateur. N'essayez pas de remplacer la batterie interne du produit. 
Personnel de service uniquement : Risque d'explosion si la pile n'est pas correctement remplacée. Remplacez-la uniquement par 
une pile de même type ou de type équivalent.

16.  Risque de blessure en chargeant le produit en plein soleil. Ne chargez le produit que lorsqu'il n'est pas exposé à la lumière directe 
du soleil.

Instructions et précautions en matière de sécurité 
Symboles utilisés sur ce produit 

FR

1.  Lees alle veiligheidsinformatie en instructies voordat u het product gebruikt. Als u dit product aan iemand doorgeeft, neem dan alle 
documenten mee.

2.  Als u de meegeleverde bedieningsinstructies niet opvolgt, kan dit de veiligheid van uw product in gevaar brengen en kan de 
garantie vervallen.

3.  Gebruik alleen hulpstukken / accessoires die door Pure zijn gespecificeerd voor gebruik met dit product.
4.  Gebruik het product alleen in een gematigd klimaat.
5.  Gebruik het product niet bij extreem warme of koude temperaturen. 6. Houd het product uit de buurt van warmtebronnen, zoals 

radiatoren of gas-/elektrische vuren. Stel uw product niet bloot aan open vuur, zoals brandende kaarsen.
6.  Stel de batterij niet bloot aan lage druk, hitte of open vuur. 

Zorg voor voldoende ventilatie en luchtstroom rond het product, vooral tijdens het opladen. Werp het product weg in 
overeenstemming met de plaatselijke milieuvoorschriften. Gooi de batterijen niet in een vuur of hete oven en vermijd het 
mechanisch pletten of snijden ervan.

7.  Om uw product op te laden, sluit het alleen aan op een voedingsbron die voldoet aan de veiligheidsisolatievereisten van EN62368-
1 voor een toegankelijk extra laagspanningscircuit. Gebruik voor deze aansluiting de meegeleverde USB-A naar USB-C kabel met 
een geschikte CE goedgekeurde voedingsadapter met de juiste USB output rating van minimaal 1A.

8.  Open de behuizing niet: In dit product bevinden zich geen door de gebruiker te onderhouden onderdelen. Het openen van de 
behuizing kan schokgevaar opleveren, en elke wijziging aan het product maakt uw garantie ongeldig.

9.  Gooi het product weg in overeenstemming met de plaatselijke milieuvoorschriften.
10.  Koppel uw product los van de stroomvoorziening tijdens onweer of als u uw product voor langere tijd niet gaat gebruiken 

(bijvoorbeeld als u op vakantie gaat).
11.  Haal altijd de stekker van uw product uit het stopcontact voordat u het schoonmaakt. Gebruik bij het schoonmaken van het product 

geen schuursponsjes of schurende schoonmaakmiddelen, omdat deze het oppervlak van het product kunnen beschadigen.
12.  Bij blootstelling aan elektrostatische ontlading kan het apparaat defect raken. Reset het apparaat om volledig herstel mogelijk 

te maken. Als er interferentie optreedt, heroriënteer of verplaats het product. Vergroot de afstand tussen apparaten die storing 
veroorzaken en ontvangen.

13.  Staak het gebruik van het product als zich tijdens het gebruik afwijkingen voordoen, zoals hoge temperatuur, verkleuring, uitpuilen, 
lekkage, enzovoort.

14.  Luister niet gedurende langere tijd naar hoge volumes om mogelijke gehoorschade te voorkomen. 
Voortdurende blootstelling aan hoge volumes kan uw gehoor beschadigen.

15.  Gebruiker: De batterij kan niet door de gebruiker worden onderhouden. Probeer de interne batterij in het product niet te vervangen. 
Alleen onderhoudspersoneel: Explosiegevaar bij onjuiste vervanging van de batterij. Alleen vervangen door hetzelfde of een 
gelijkwaardig type.

16.  Risico op letsel bij het opladen van het product in direct zonlicht. Laad het product alleen op als het niet in direct zonlicht staat.

Veiligheidsinstructies en waarschuwingen 
De gebruikte symbolen op dit product 

NL

1.  Leggere tutte le informazioni e le istruzioni di sicurezza prima di utilizzare il prodotto. Quando si cede il prodotto a qualcuno, 
includere tutti i documenti.

2.  La mancata osservanza delle istruzioni per l'uso può compromettere la sicurezza del prodotto e invalidare la garanzia.
3.  Utilizzare solo accessori specificati da Pure per l'uso con questo prodotto.
4.  Utilizzare il prodotto solo in climi moderati.
5.  Non utilizzare il prodotto a temperature estremamente calde o fredde. Tenere il prodotto lontano da fonti di calore, come 

termosifoni o fuochi a gas o elettrici. Non esporre il prodotto a fiamme libere, come ad esempio candele accese.
6.  Non esporre la batteria a bassa pressione, calore o fiamme libere. Assicurare una ventilazione e un flusso d'aria adeguati intorno 

al prodotto, in particolare durante la ricarica. Smaltire il prodotto in conformità alle norme ambientali locali. Non gettare le batterie 
nel fuoco o in un forno caldo ed evitare di schiacciarle o tagliarle meccanicamente.

7.  Per caricare il prodotto, collegarlo esclusivamente a una fonte di alimentazione che soddisfi i requisiti di isolamento di sicurezza 
previsti dalla norma EN62368-1 per un circuito di sicurezza accessibile a bassissima tensione. A tale scopo, utilizzare il cavo da 
USB-A a USB-C fornito in dotazione e un adattatore di corrente adeguatamente approvato dalla CE con una potenza di uscita 
USB corretta di almeno 1A.

8.  Non aprire l'involucro: All'interno di questo prodotto non sono presenti componenti riparabili dall'utente. L'apertura dell'involucro può 
comportare un rischio di scossa e qualsiasi modifica al prodotto invalida la garanzia.

9.  Smaltire il prodotto in conformità alle norme ambientali locali.
10.  Scollegare il prodotto dalla rete elettrica durante i temporali o se non si utilizza il prodotto per un lungo periodo di tempo (ad 

esempio, se si va in vacanza).
11.  Scollegare sempre il prodotto dalla rete elettrica prima di pulirlo. Quando si pulisce il prodotto, non utilizzare alcun tipo di tampone 

abrasivo o soluzioni detergenti abrasive, poiché potrebbero danneggiare la superficie del prodotto.
12.  Se esposto a scariche elettrostatiche, il dispositivo potrebbe non funzionare correttamente. Resettare il dispositivo per consentirne 

il completo ripristino. In caso di interferenze, riorientare o riposizionare il prodotto. Aumentare la distanza tra i dispositivi che 
causano e ricevono le interferenze.

13.  Non utilizzare più il prodotto in caso di anomalie durante il funzionamento, quali temperatura elevata, scolorimento, rigonfiamento, 
perdite e così via.

14.  Per evitare possibili danni all'udito, non ascoltare ad alto volume per lunghi periodi di tempo. 
L'esposizione costante a volumi elevati può danneggiare l'udito.

15.  Utente: la batteria non è riparabile dall'utente. Non tentare di sostituire la batteria interna del prodotto. 
Solo personale di servizio: Pericolo di esplosione se la batteria viene sostituita in modo errato. Sostituire solo con una batteria dello 
stesso tipo o equivalente.

16.  Rischio di lesioni quando si carica il prodotto alla luce diretta del sole. Caricare il prodotto solo quando non è esposto alla luce 
solare diretta.

Istruzioni di sicurezza e avvertenze 
Simboli utilizzati su questo prodotto 

IT

1.  Læs alle sikkerhedsoplysninger og instruktioner, før du bruger produktet. Når du giver dette produkt videre til en anden, skal du 
vedlægge alle dokumenter.

2.  Hvis du ikke følger den medfølgende betjeningsvejledning, kan det bringe produktets sikkerhed i fare, og dette kan medføre, at 
garantien bortfalder.

3.  Brug kun tilbehør/tilbehør, der er specificeret af Pure til brug med dette produkt.
4.  Brug kun produktet i moderate klimaer.
5.  Brug ikke produktet i ekstremt varme eller kolde temperaturer. Hold produktet væk fra varmekilder, såsom radiatorer eller gas/

elektriske ildsteder. Udsæt ikke dit produkt for åben ild, f.eks. tændte stearinlys.
6.  Batteriet må ikke udsættes for lavt tryk, varme eller åben ild. 

Sørg for tilstrækkelig ventilation og luftstrøm omkring produktet, især under opladning. Bortskaf produktet i overensstemmelse med 
de lokale miljøregler. Bortskaf ikke batterierne i en ild eller varm ovn, og undgå at knuse eller skære dem mekanisk.

7.  For at oplade dit produkt må du kun tilslutte det til en forsyningskilde, der opfylder kravene til sikkerhedsisolation i EN62368-1 for et 
tilgængeligt ekstra lavspændingskredsløb med ekstra lav spænding. Til denne tilslutning skal du bruge det medfølgende USB-A til 
USB-C-kabel med en passende CE-godkendt strømadapter med den korrekte USB-udgangsværdi på mindst 1 A.

8.  Åbn ikke kabinettet: Der er ingen komponenter, der kan serviceres af brugeren, inde i dette produkt. Åbning af kabinettet kan 
indebære en risiko for stød, og enhver ændring af produktet vil medføre, at garantien bortfalder.

9.  Bortskaf produktet i overensstemmelse med de lokale miljøregler.
10.  Afbryd dit produkt fra strømforsyningen under lynnedslag, eller hvis du ikke vil bruge produktet i længere tid (f.eks. hvis du skal på 

ferie).
11.  Tag altid dit produkt ud af stikkontakten før rengøring. Når du rengør produktet, må du ikke bruge nogen form for slibeklods eller 

slibende rengøringsmidler, da disse kan beskadige produktets overflade.
12.  Hvis produktet udsættes for elektrostatisk udladning, kan der opstå funktionsfejl på enheden. Nulstil enheden for at muliggøre fuld 

genopretning. Hvis der opstår forstyrrelser, skal du omorientere eller flytte produktet. Øg afstanden mellem enheder, der forårsager 
og modtager interferens.

13.  Ophør med at bruge produktet, hvis der opstår unormaliteter under driften, såsom høj temperatur, misfarvning, udbulning, lækage 
osv.

14.  For at undgå mulige høreskader må du ikke lytte ved høje lydstyrker i længere tid. 
Konstant udsættelse for høje lydstyrker kan skade din hørelse.

15.  Bruger: Batteriet kan ikke serviceres af brugeren. Forsøg ikke at udskifte det interne batteri i produktet. 
Kun servicepersonale: Eksplosionsfare, hvis batteriet udskiftes forkert. Udskift kun med den samme eller tilsvarende type.

16.  Risiko for personskade ved opladning af produktet i direkte sollys. Oplad kun produktet, når det ikke er i direkte sollys.

Sikkerhedsanvisninger og advarsler 
Symboler anvendt på dette produkt 

DK NO

1.  Read all the safety information and instructions before using the product. When passing this product to someone, include all 
documents.

2.  If you do not follow the operating instructions provided, it may compromise the safety of your product and this may invalidate the 
warranty.

3.  Only use attachments / accessories specified by Pure for use with this product.

4.  Use the product in moderate climates only.

5.  Do not use your product in extremely hot or cold temperatures. Keep the product away from heat sources, such as radiators or gas/
electric fires. Do not expose your product to naked flames, such as lighted candles.

6.  Do not expose the battery to low pressure, heat or naked flames. 
Ensure adequate ventilation and airflow around the product, particularly when charging. Dispose of the product in accordance with 
local environmental rules. Do not dispose of the batteries into a fire or hot oven and avoid mechanically crushing or cutting them.

7.  To charge your product, only connect it to a supply source that meets the safety isolation requirements of EN62368-1 for an 
accessible safety extra low voltage circuit. For this connection use the supplied USB-A to USB-C cable with a suitably CE 
approved power adapter with the correct USB output rating of at least 1A.

8.  Do Not Open the Cabinet: There are no user-serviceable components inside this product. Opening the cabinet may present a 
shock hazard, and any modification to the product will void your warranty.

9.  Dispose of the product in accordance with local environmental rules.

10.  Disconnect your product from the power supply during lightning storms or if you will not use your product for a long period of time 
(for example, if you are going on holiday).

11.  Always unplug your product from the power supply before cleaning. When cleaning the product, do not use any type of abrasive 
pad or abrasive cleaning solutions as these may damage the product’s surface.

12.  When exposed to electrostatic discharge, the device may malfunction. Reset the device to enable full recovery. If interference 
occurs, reorient or relocate the product. Increase the separation between devices causing and receiving interference.

13.  Cease to use the product if there are any abnormalities during operation, such as high temperature, discolouration, bulging, 
leakage, and so on.

14.   To prevent possible hearing damage, do not listen at high volume levels for long periods of time. 
Consistent exposure to high volumes can damage your hearing.

15.   User: The battery is not user serviceable. Do not attempt to replace the internal battery in the product.  
Service Personnel only: Danger of explosion if battery is incorrectly replaced. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

16.  Risk of injury when charging the product in direct sunlight. Only charge the product when it is not in direct sunlight.

Symbol Beschreibung

Möglicherweise ernsthaftes Risiko für Ihre persönliche Sicherheit. Befolgen Sie alle Sicherheitshin-
weise mit diesem Symbol, um mögliche Verletzungen oder Tod zu vermeiden.

Achtung! Lesen Sie vor dem Gebrauch das Benutzerhandbuch.

5V       1.5A Zum Aufladen ist ein USB-A 5V 1.5A Gleichstromnetzteil erforderlich.

USB-C Gerät.

Wo Sie das Produkt ein- oder ausschalten oder in den Standby-Modus versetzen können.

Symbol Beskrivelse

Muligvis alvorlig risiko for din personlige sikkerhed. For at undgå mulig personskade eller død skal du 
overholde alle sikkerhedsanvisninger med dette symbol.

Forsigtig. Læs brugervejledningen før brug.

5V       1.5A USB-A 5V 1.5A DC strømforsyning er nødvendig for at oplade.

USB-C-enhed.

Hvor du kan tænde eller slukke for produktet eller sætte det i standby.

Symbole Description

Risque potentiellement grave pour votre sécurité personnelle. Pour éviter tout risque de blessure ou de 
mort, respectez toutes les consignes de sécurité accompagnées de ce symbole.

Attention. Lisez le manuel d'utilisation avant de l'utiliser.

5V       1.5A Une alimentation USB-A 5V 1.5A DC est nécessaire pour charger.

Dispositif USB-C.

Où allumer ou éteindre le produit, ou le mettre en veille.

Simbolo Descrizione

Rischio potenzialmente grave per la sicurezza personale. Per evitare lesioni o morte, rispettare tutti gli 
avvisi di sicurezza contrassegnati da questo simbolo.

Attenzione. Leggere il manuale d'uso prima dell'uso.

5V       1.5A Per la ricarica è necessario un alimentatore USB-A 5V 1.5A DC.

Dispositivo USB-C.

Dove accendere o spegnere il prodotto o metterlo in standby.

Symbool Beschrijving

Mogelijk ernstig risico voor uw persoonlijke veiligheid. Volg alle veiligheidsberichten met dit symbool 
om mogelijk letsel of de dood te voorkomen.

Let op. Lees de gebruikershandleiding voor gebruik.

5V       1.5A USB-A 5V 1.5A gelijkstroomvoeding vereist om op te laden.

USB-C apparaat.

Waar u het product kunt in- of uitschakelen of in stand-by zetten.

Classic Mini

Important safety information

Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise

Informations importantes relatives à la sécurité 

Informazioni importanti sulla sicurezza 

Vigtig sikkerhedsinformation 

Belangrijke veiligheidsinformatie

Información importante de seguridad

Viktig säkerhetsinformation

Důležité bezpečnostní informace

Ważne informacje na temat bezpieczeństwa

Informações de segurança importantes

www.pure-audio.com
support.pure-audio.com
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Product Security Statement Of Compliance (Version 1)                30/07/2024

The statement of compliance
(a) Products / Batch:

 - Pure Classic Mini in Oak - Cotton White / Walnut - Coffee Black / Batch-All 

(b) Company Information

 1) PURE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED,  
 Concept House,  
 Home Park Road,  
 Kings Langley, Herts, WD4 8UD

 2) Aqipa GmbH 
 Möslbichl 78 
 A-6250 Kundl 
 Austria 

(c)  Statement of compliance is prepared by: 
  Pure International Ltd (“manufacturer”) of the product; 

(d) “manufacturer” declare that they have complied with: Requirements in Schedule 2

  Passwords 
 – There are no default passwords used within the product

 Vulnerability Policy 
  –See https://www.pure-audio.com/en-GB/vulnerabilityStatement

 Security Update Period  
  – 1st April. 2025  
  Updates at https://www.pure-audio.com/en-GB/SecurityupdatesStatement. 

(f) signature, name and function of the signatory; and

 Name:      Christian Trapl 
 Function:    CEO 
 

 Signature:

(g) the place and date of issue of the statement of compliance.

 Place:     Kings Langley, United Kingdom 
 Date:           30/07/2024

 
 Signature:

Source: Reference:  https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2023/1007/contents/made

Zulassungen
CE-gekennzeichnet. Hiermit erklärt Pure International Limited, dass dieses Funkgerätemodell Classic 
Mini mit den wesentlichen Anforderungen der RED 2014/53/EU übereinstimmt. Der vollständige Text 
der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter der folgenden Internetadresse verfügbar:

https://www.pure-audio.com/policies/declaration-of-conformity

Autorisations
Marqué CE. Par la présente, Pure International Limited déclare que ce modèle d'appareil radio 
Classic Mini est conforme aux exigences essentielles de la directive RED 2014/53/EU. Le texte 
complet de la déclaration de conformité EU est disponible à l'adresse Internet suivante:

https://www.pure-audio.com/policies/declaration-of-conformity

Autorizzazioni
Marchio CE. Pure International Limited dichiara che questo modello di dispositivo radio Classic Mini è 
conforme ai requisiti essenziali della Direttiva RED 2014/53/EU. Il testo completo della Dichiarazione 
di conformità EU è disponibile al seguente indirizzo web:

https://www.pure-audio.com/policies/declaration-of-conformity

Tilladelser
CE-mærket. Hermed erklærer Pure International Limited, at dette radioudstyr model Classic 
Mini er i overensstemmelse med de væsentlige krav i RED 2014/53/EU. Den fulde tekst af EU-
overensstemmelseserklæringen er tilgængelig på følgende internetadresse:

https://www.pure-audio.com/policies/declaration-of-conformity

Autorisaties
CE-gemarkeerd. Hierbij verklaart Pure International Limited dat deze radioapparatuur model Classic 
Mini voldoet aan de essentiële eisen van RED 2014/53/EU. De volledige tekst van de EU-verklaring 
van overeenstemming is beschikbaar op het volgende internetadres:

https://www.pure-audio.com/policies/declaration-of-conformity

Approvals
CE marked. Hereby, Pure International Limited declares that this radio model Classic Mini is in 
compliance with the essential requirements of RED 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU Declaration of 
Conformity is available at the following internet address:

https://www.pure-audio.com/policies/declaration-of-conformity
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1  Läs all säkerhetsinformation och alla instruktioner innan du använder produkten. När du lämnar över den här produkten till någon 
ska du inkludera alla dokument.

2.  Om du inte följer de medföljande bruksanvisningarna kan det äventyra produktens säkerhet och detta kan leda till att garantin blir 
ogiltig.

3.  Använd endast infästningar/tillbehör som Pure har specificerat för användning med denna produkt.
4.  Använd produkten endast i måttligt klimat.
5.  Använd inte produkten i extremt varma eller kalla temperaturer. Håll produkten borta från värmekällor, såsom radiatorer eller gas/

elektriska eldar. Utsätt inte produkten för öppna lågor, till exempel tända ljus.
6.  Utsätt inte batteriet för lågt tryck, värme eller öppen eld. 

Se till att det finns tillräcklig ventilation och luftflöde runt produkten, särskilt vid laddning. Kassera produkten i enlighet med lokala 
miljöregler. Släng inte batterierna i en eld eller varm ugn och undvik att mekaniskt krossa eller skära dem.

7.  För att ladda din produkt får du endast ansluta den till en matningskälla som uppfyller kraven på säkerhetsisolering enligt 
EN62368-1 för en tillgänglig extra lågspänningskrets med säkerhet. För denna anslutning använder du den medföljande USB-A- 
till USB-C-kabeln med en lämplig CE-godkänd nätadapter med rätt USB-utgångsklass på minst 1 A.

8.  Öppna inte skåpet: Det finns inga komponenter som kan servas av användaren inuti den här produkten. Att öppna skåpet kan 
innebära en stötrisk, och varje ändring av produkten gör att garantin upphör att gälla.

9.  Kassera produkten i enlighet med lokala miljöregler.
10.  Koppla bort produkten från strömförsörjningen vid åskväder eller om du inte kommer att använda produkten under en längre tid 

(t.ex. om du ska åka på semester).
11.  Koppla alltid ur produkten från strömförsörjningen innan du rengör den. När du rengör produkten får du inte använda någon typ av 

slipkudde eller slipande rengöringslösningar eftersom dessa kan skada produktens yta.
12.  När produkten utsätts för elektrostatisk urladdning kan den komma att fungera dåligt. Återställ enheten för att möjliggöra fullständig 

återhämtning. Om störningar uppstår, omorientera eller placera om produkten. Öka avståndet mellan enheter som orsakar och tar 
emot störningar.

13.  Sluta använda produkten om det uppstår några avvikelser under drift, t.ex. hög temperatur, missfärgning, utbuktning, läckage och 
så vidare.

14.  För att förhindra eventuella hörselskador ska du inte lyssna på höga ljudnivåer under långa perioder. 
Konsekvent exponering för höga volymer kan skada din hörsel.

15.  Användare: Batteriet kan inte servas av användaren. Försök inte att byta ut det interna batteriet i produkten. 
Endast servicepersonal: Explosionsrisk om batteriet byts ut på fel sätt. Byt endast ut med samma eller motsvarande typ.

16.  Risk för skada vid laddning av produkten i direkt solljus. Ladda endast produkten när den inte står i direkt solljus.

Säkerhetsanvisningar och varningar 
Symboler som används på den här produkten 

SV

1.		Před	použitím	výrobku	si	přečtěte	všechny	bezpečnostní	informace	a	pokyny.	Pokud	tento	výrobek	někomu	předáváte,	přiložte	k	
němu	všechny	dokumenty.

2.		Pokud	nebudete	dodržovat	dodané	pokyny	k	obsluze,	může	to	ohrozit	bezpečnost	výrobku,	což	může	vést	ke	ztrátě	záruky.
3.		Používejte	pouze	nástavce/příslušenství	určené	společností	Pure	pro	použití	s	tímto	výrobkem.
4.		Výrobek	používejte	pouze	v	mírném	podnebí.
5.		Nepoužívejte	výrobek	při	extrémně	vysokých	nebo	nízkých	teplotách.	Výrobek	uchovávejte	mimo	dosah	zdrojů	tepla,	jako	jsou	

radiátory	nebo	plynové/elektrické	ohně.	Nevystavujte	výrobek	působení	otevřeného	ohně,	například	zapálených	svíček.
6.		Nevystavujte	baterii	působení	nízkého	tlaku,	tepla	nebo	otevřeného	ohně. 

Zajistěte	dostatečné	větrání	a	proudění	vzduchu	kolem	výrobku,	zejména	při	nabíjení.	Výrobek	likvidujte	v	souladu	s	místními	
předpisy	o	ochraně	životního	prostředí.	Nevyhazujte	baterie	do	ohně	nebo	horké	trouby	a	vyhněte	se	jejich	mechanickému	drcení	
nebo	řezání.

7.		Chcete-li	výrobek	nabíjet,	připojte	jej	pouze	ke	zdroji	napájení,	který	splňuje	požadavky	na	bezpečnostní	izolaci	podle	normy	
EN62368-1	pro	přístupný	bezpečnostní	obvod	zvlášť	nízkého	napětí.	Pro	toto	připojení	použijte	dodaný	kabel	USB-A	na	USB-C	s	
vhodným	napájecím	adaptérem	se	schválením	CE	a	správným	výstupním	proudem	USB	alespoň	1	A.

8.		Neotevírejte	skříň:	Uvnitř	tohoto	výrobku	nejsou	žádné	součásti,	které	by	mohl	uživatel	opravovat.	Otevření	skříňky	může	
představovat	nebezpečí	úrazu	elektrickým	proudem	a	jakákoli	úprava	výrobku	vede	ke	ztrátě	záruky.

9.		Výrobek	zlikvidujte	v	souladu	s	místními	předpisy	o	ochraně	životního	prostředí.
10.		Odpojte	výrobek	od	elektrické	sítě	během	bouřky	nebo	pokud	nebudete	výrobek	delší	dobu	používat	(například	pokud	se	chystáte	

na dovolenou).
11.		Před	čištěním	vždy	odpojte	výrobek	od	zdroje	napájení.	12.	Při	čištění	výrobku	nepoužívejte	žádný	typ	abrazivní	podložky	ani	

abrazivní	čisticí	roztoky,	protože	by	mohly	poškodit	povrch	výrobku.
12.		Při	vystavení	elektrostatickému	výboji	může	dojít	k	poruše	přístroje.	Resetujte	zařízení,	abyste	umožnili	jeho	úplné	obnovení.	

Pokud	dojde	k	rušení,	změňte	orientaci	nebo	přemístěte	výrobek.	Zvětšete	vzdálenost	mezi	zařízeními	způsobujícími	a	
přijímajícími	rušení.

13.		Přestaňte	výrobek	používat,	pokud	se	během	provozu	vyskytnou	jakékoli	abnormality,	například	vysoká	teplota,	změna	barvy,	
vyboulení,	netěsnost	atd.

14.		Abyste	předešli	možnému	poškození	sluchu,	neposlouchejte	po	dlouhou	dobu	při	vysokých	úrovních	hlasitosti. 
Trvalé	vystavení	vysoké	hlasitosti	může	poškodit	váš	sluch.

15.		Uživatel:	Baterie	není	uživatelsky	servisovatelná.	Nepokoušejte	se	vyměnit	interní	baterii	ve	výrobku. 
Pouze	pro	servisní	pracovníky:	Při	nesprávné	výměně	baterie	hrozí	nebezpečí	výbuchu.	Vyměňte	pouze	za	stejný	nebo	
ekvivalentní	typ.

16.		Nebezpečí	poranění	při	nabíjení	výrobku	na	přímém	slunečním	světle.	Výrobek	nabíjejte	pouze	tehdy,	když	není	na	přímém	
slunečním	světle.

Bezpečnostní pokyny a upozornění 
Symboly použité na tomto produktu 

CZ

1.  Lea toda la información e instrucciones de seguridad antes de utilizar el producto. Cuando entregue este producto a alguien, 
incluya todos los documentos.

2.  Si no sigue las instrucciones de funcionamiento proporcionadas, puede comprometer la seguridad de su producto y esto puede 
invalidar	la	garantía.

3.		Utilice	únicamente	los	aditamentos	/	accesorios	especificados	por	Pure	para	su	uso	con	este	producto.
4.		Utilice	el	producto	únicamente	en	climas	moderados.
5.		No	utilice	el	producto	en	temperaturas	extremadamente	frías	o	calientes.	6.	Mantenga	el	producto	alejado	de	fuentes	de	calor,	

como radiadores o fuegos de gas o eléctricos. No exponga su producto a llamas desnudas, como velas encendidas.
6.		No	exponga	la	batería	a	baja	presión,	calor	o	llamas	desnudas.
7.		Asegúrese	de	que	haya	una	ventilación	y	un	flujo	de	aire	adecuados	alrededor	del	producto,	especialmente	durante	la	carga.	8.	

Elimine	el	producto	de	acuerdo	con	las	normas	medioambientales	locales.	No	arroje	las	baterías	al	fuego	o	a	un	horno	caliente	y	
evite	aplastarlas	o	cortarlas	mecánicamente.

7.		Para	cargar	el	producto,	conéctelo	únicamente	a	una	fuente	de	alimentación	que	cumpla	los	requisitos	de	aislamiento	de	
seguridad de la norma EN62368-1 para un circuito de seguridad accesible de tensión extra baja. Para esta conexión, utilice el 
cable USB-A a USB-C suministrado con un adaptador de corriente debidamente homologado por la CE con la clasificación de 
salida USB correcta de al menos 1A.

8.  No abra la carcasa: No hay componentes reparables por el usuario dentro de este producto. Abrir la carcasa puede suponer un 
riesgo	de	descarga,	y	cualquier	modificación	del	producto	anulará	su	garantía.

9.  Deseche el producto de acuerdo con las normas medioambientales locales.
10.  Desconecte el producto de la red eléctrica durante tormentas eléctricas o si no va a utilizar el producto durante un largo periodo de 

tiempo (por ejemplo, si se va de vacaciones).
11.		Desconecte	siempre	el	producto	de	la	red	eléctrica	antes	de	limpiarlo.	Cuando	limpie	el	producto,	no	utilice	ningún	tipo	de	

estropajo	abrasivo	ni	soluciones	de	limpieza	abrasivas,	ya	que	podrían	dañar	la	superficie	del	producto.
12.		Cuando	se	expone	a	descargas	electrostáticas,	el	dispositivo	puede	funcionar	mal.	Reinicie	el	dispositivo	para	permitir	una	

recuperación completa.
13.  Si se producen interferencias, reoriente o cambie de lugar el producto. Aumente la separación entre los dispositivos que causan y 

reciben interferencias.
13.		Deje	de	utilizar	el	producto	si	se	producen	anomalías	durante	el	funcionamiento,	como	alta	temperatura,	decoloración,	

abombamiento, fugas, etc.
14.		Para	evitar	posibles	daños	auditivos,	no	escuche	a	niveles	de	volumen	altos	durante	largos	periodos	de	tiempo. 

La	exposición	constante	a	volúmenes	altos	puede	dañar	su	audición.
15.		Usuario:	La	batería	no	es	reparable	por	el	usuario.	No	intente	sustituir	la	batería	interna	del	producto. 

Sólo	personal	de	servicio:	Peligro	de	explosión	si	la	batería	se	sustituye	incorrectamente.	Sustitúyala	sólo	por	otra	del	mismo	tipo	
o equivalente.

16.		Riesgo	de	lesiones	al	cargar	el	producto	bajo	la	luz	directa	del	sol.	Cargue	el	producto	únicamente	cuando	no	esté	expuesto	a	la	
luz solar directa.

Instrucciones y advertencias de seguridad 
Símbolos usados en este producto 

ES

1.  Ler todas as informações e instruções de segurança antes de utilizar o produto. Ao passar este produto a alguém, incluir todos os 
documentos.

2.  Se não seguir as instruções de funcionamento fornecidas, pode comprometer a segurança do seu produto, o que pode invalidar a 
garantia.

3.  Utilize apenas os anexos / acessórios especificados pela Pure para utilização com este produto.
4.  Utilizar o produto apenas em climas moderados.
5.  Não utilizar o seu produto em temperaturas extremamente quentes ou frias. Manter o produto longe de fontes de calor, tais como 

radiadores	ou	incêndios	a	gás/eléctricos.	Não	exponha	o	seu	produto	a	chamas	nuas,	tais	como	velas	acesas.
6.  Não exponha a bateria a baixa pressão, calor ou chamas nuas. 

Assegurar ventilação e fluxo de ar adequados à volta do produto, particularmente ao carregar. Elimine o produto de acordo com 
as	regras	ambientais	locais.	Não	deitar	as	baterias	no	fogo	ou	no	forno	quente	e	evitar	esmagá-las	ou	cortá-las	mecanicamente.

7.  Para carregar o seu produto, ligue-o apenas a uma fonte de alimentação que cumpra os requisitos de isolamento de segurança 
das	normas	EN62368-1	para	um	circuito	de	segurança	extra	de	baixa	tensão	acessível.	Para	esta	ligação	utilize	o	cabo	USB-A	
para	USB-C	fornecido	com	um	adaptador	de	alimentação	devidamente	aprovado	pela	CE	com	a	classificação	de	saída	USB	
correcta de pelo menos 1A.

8.		Não	abrir	o	armário:	Não	há	componentes	que	possam	ser	reparados	pelo	utilizador	dentro	deste	produto.	A	abertura	do	armário	
pode	apresentar	um	risco	de	choque,	e	qualquer	modificação	ao	produto	anulará	a	sua	garantia.

9.  Elimine o produto de acordo com as regras ambientais locais.
10.  Desligue o seu produto da fonte de alimentação durante tempestades relâmpago ou se não utilizar o seu produto durante um 

longo	período	de	tempo	(por	exemplo,	se	for	de	férias).
11.  Desligue sempre o seu produto da fonte de alimentação antes da limpeza. Ao limpar o produto, não utilize qualquer tipo de 

almofada	abrasiva	ou	soluções	de	limpeza	abrasivas,	uma	vez	que	estas	podem	danificar	a	superfície	do	produto.
12.		Quando	exposto	a	descargas	electrostáticas,	o	dispositivo	pode	funcionar	mal.	Reiniciar	o	dispositivo	para	permitir	a	sua	

recuperação total. Se ocorrer interferência, reorientar ou recolocar o produto. Aumentar a separação entre os dispositivos que 
causam e recebem interferências.

13.  Cessar a utilização do produto se houver quaisquer anomalias durante o funcionamento, tais como alta temperatura, 
descoloração, abaulamento, fugas, etc.

14.		Para	evitar	possíveis	danos	auditivos,	não	ouvir	a	níveis	de	volume	elevados	durante	longos	períodos	de	tempo. 
Uma exposição consistente a volumes elevados pode danificar a sua audição.

15.  Utilizador: A bateria não pode ser reparada pelo utilizador. Não tente substituir a pilha interna do produto. 
Apenas	pessoal	de	serviço:	Perigo	de	explosão	se	a	bateria	for	substituída	incorrectamente.	Substituir	apenas	com	o	mesmo	tipo	
ou equivalente.

16.  Risco de ferimentos ao carregar o produto sob luz solar directa. Carregar o produto apenas quando não estiver sob a luz solar 
directa.

Instruções e avisos de segurança 
Símbolos usados neste produto 

PT

1.		Przed	użyciem	produktu	przeczytaj	wszystkie	informacje	i	instrukcje	dotyczące	bezpieczeństwa.	Przekazując	komuś	ten	produkt,	
dołącz	wszystkie	dokumenty.

2.		Jeśli	nie	będziesz	przestrzegać	dostarczonych	instrukcji	obsługi,	może	to	zagrozić	bezpieczeństwu	produktu,	a	to	może	
spowodować	utratę	gwarancji.

3.		Używaj	tylko	przystawek	/	akcesoriów	określonych	przez	Pure	do	użytku	z	tym	produktem.
4.		Używać	produktu	wyłącznie	w	klimacie	umiarkowanym.
5.		Nie	używaj	produktu	w	ekstremalnie	wysokich	lub	niskich	temperaturach.	Trzymać	produkt	z	dala	od	źródeł	ciepła,	takich	jak	

kaloryfery	lub	kominki	gazowe/elektryczne.	Nie	wystawiaj	produktu	na	działanie	nieosłoniętych	płomieni,	takich	jak	zapalone	
świece.

6.		Nie	narażać	baterii	na	działanie	niskiego	ciśnienia,	ciepła	lub	nieosłoniętych	płomieni. 
Zapewnić	odpowiednią	wentylację	i	przepływ	powietrza	wokół	produktu,	szczególnie	podczas	ładowania.	Utylizować	produkt	
zgodnie	z	lokalnymi	przepisami	dotyczącymi	ochrony	środowiska.	Nie	wrzucaj	baterii	do	ognia	lub	gorącego	pieca	i	unikaj	
mechanicznego	zgniatania	lub	cięcia.

7.		Aby	naładować	produkt,	należy	go	podłączyć	wyłącznie	do	źródła	zasilania,	które	spełnia	wymagania	dotyczące	izolacji	
bezpieczeństwa	określone	w	normie	EN62368-1	dla	dostępnego	obwodu	niskiego	napięcia	Safety	Extra.	Do	tego	połączenia	
należy	użyć	dostarczonego	kabla	USB-A	do	USB-C	z	odpowiednio	zatwierdzonym	przez	CE	adapterem	zasilania	o	właściwej	
wartości	znamionowej	wyjścia	USB	co	najmniej	1A.

8.		Nie	otwierać	obudowy:	Wewnątrz	tego	produktu	nie	ma	żadnych	elementów,	które	mogą	być	obsługiwane	przez	użytkownika.	
Otwarcie	obudowy	może	stanowić	zagrożenie	porażeniem	prądem,	a	wszelkie	modyfikacje	produktu	spowodują	utratę	gwarancji.

9.		Zutylizować	produkt	zgodnie	z	lokalnymi	przepisami	dotyczącymi	ochrony	środowiska.
10.		Odłącz	produkt	od	źródła	zasilania	podczas	burz	z	piorunami	lub	jeśli	nie	będziesz	używać	produktu	przez	dłuższy	czas	(na	

przykład,	jeśli	wybierasz	się	na	wakacje).
11.		Przed	czyszczeniem	zawsze	odłączaj	produkt	od	zasilania.	Podczas	czyszczenia	produktu	nie	należy	używać	żadnego	rodzaju	

podkładki	ściernej	ani	ściernych	roztworów	czyszczących,	ponieważ	mogą	one	uszkodzić	powierzchnię	produktu.
12.		W	przypadku	narażenia	na	wyładowania	elektrostatyczne	urządzenie	może	działać	nieprawidłowo.	Zresetuj	urządzenie,	

aby	umożliwić	pełne	przywrócenie	sprawności.	Jeśli	wystąpią	zakłócenia,	zmień	orientację	lub	lokalizację	produktu.	Zwiększ	
odległość	między	urządzeniami	powodującymi	i	odbierającymi	zakłócenia.

13.		Zaprzestań	używania	produktu,	jeśli	podczas	pracy	wystąpią	jakiekolwiek	nieprawidłowości,	takie	jak	wysoka	temperatura,	
odbarwienie, wybrzuszenie, wyciek i tak dalej.

14.		Aby	zapobiec	ewentualnemu	uszkodzeniu	słuchu,	nie	należy	słuchać	przez	dłuższy	czas	przy	wysokim	poziomie	głośności. 
Stała	ekspozycja	na	wysokie	poziomy	głośności	może	uszkodzić	słuch.

15.		Użytkownik:	Bateria	nie	nadaje	się	do	serwisowania	przez	użytkownika.	Nie	należy	podejmować	prób	wymiany	wewnętrznej	
baterii w produkcie. 
Tylko	personel	serwisowy:	Niebezpieczeństwo	wybuchu	w	przypadku	nieprawidłowej	wymiany	baterii.	Wymieniać	tylko	na	taki	
sam	lub	równoważny	typ.

16.		Ryzyko	obrażeń	podczas	ładowania	produktu	w	bezpośrednim	świetle	słonecznym.	Ładować	produkt	tylko	wtedy,	gdy	nie	jest	on	
narażony	na	bezpośrednie	działanie	promieni	słonecznych.

Wskazówki dotyczące bezpieczeństwa i ostrzeżenia 
Symbole zastosowane w produkcie 
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SímboloDescripción

Riesgo potencialmente grave para su seguridad personal. Para evitar posibles lesiones o la muerte, 
obedezca todos los avisos de seguridad con este símbolo.

Precaución. Lea el manual del usuario antes de utilizarlo.

5V       1.5ASe requiere una fuente de alimentación USB-A 5V 1.5A DC para cargar.

Dispositivo USB-C.

Dónde encender o apagar el producto, o ponerlo en modo de espera.

SymbolBeskrivning

Potentiellt allvarlig risk för din personliga säkerhet. För att undvika eventuell skada eller dödsfall ska du 
följa alla säkerhetsanvisningar med denna symbol.

Försiktighet. Läs bruksanvisningen före användning.

5V       1.5AUSB-A 5V 1.5A DC strömförsörjning krävs för att ladda.

USB-C-enhet.

Var du kan slå på eller stänga av produkten eller sätta den i standby.

SymbolPopis

Potenciálně vážné ohrožení vaší osobní bezpečnosti. Abyste předešli možnému zranění nebo smrti, 
dodržujte všechna bezpečnostní upozornění s tímto symbolem.

Pozor. Před použitím si přečtěte návod k použití.

5V       1.5AK nabíjení je nutný stejnosměrný napájecí zdroj USB-A 5V 1.5A.

Zařízení s rozhraním USB-C.

Kde se výrobek zapíná nebo vypíná, případně přepíná do pohotovostního režimu.

SymbolOpis

Potencjalnie poważne zagrożenie dla bezpieczeństwa osobistego. Aby uniknąć ewentualnych obrażeń 
lub śmierci, należy przestrzegać wszystkich wskazówek bezpieczeństwa oznaczonych tym symbolem.

Ostrzeżenie. Przed użyciem należy przeczytać instrukcję obsługi.

5V       1.5ADo ładowania wymagany jest zasilacz USB-A 5V1.5A DC.

USB-C Urządzenie.

Gdzie włączyć lub wyłączyć produkt, lub wprowadzić go w stan czuwania.

SímboloDescrição

Risco potencialmente grave para a sua segurança pessoal. Para evitar possíveis ferimentos ou morte, 
obedeça a todas as advertências de segurança com este símbolo.

Cuidado. Leia o manual do utilizador antes de usar.

5V       1.5AFonte de alimentação USB-A 5V 1.5A DC necessária para carregar.

Dispositivo USB-C.

Onde ligar ou desligar o produto, ou colocá-lo em standby.

Specifications
Product type:   DAB Radio / BT Speaker
Radio Digital (DAB/DAB+):   Frequencies Digital Band III 174–240 MHz
FM radio:    Frequencies FM 87.5-108 MHz (with RDS)
Bluetooth:    5.3 
   Frequency range: 2402 ~ 2480 MHz 
   Maximum power: < 9 dBm (e.i.r.p), 
   A2DP support
Display:    2.4”, 320 x 240, LCD display
Software version:   V1.0
Speaker:    1 x 2.5” full range drivers & 1 x Passive Radiator
Input connectors:    USB-C (Charging & Software updates)
Power supply requirements:  5V 1.5A 
Dimensions:    W:164mm x H:94mm x D:82.5mm
Weight:    0.71kg

Warranty information
Pure International Limited warrants to the end user that this product will be free 
from defects in materials and workmanship in the course of normal use for a period 
of two years from the date of purchase. This guarantee covers breakdowns due 
to manufacturing or design faults; it does not apply in cases such as accidental 
damage, however caused, wear and tear, negligence, adjustment, modification or 
repair not authorised by us. Please visit www.pure-audio.com to register your product 
with us. Should you have a problem with your unit please contact your supplier or 
contact Pure Support at the address shown on the rear of this manual.

Informace o záruce 
Společnost Pure International Limited poskytuje koncovému uživateli dvouletou záruku od data nákupu na vady materiálu 
a zpracování za splnění podmínek normálního používání. Tato záruka se vztahuje na poruchy způsobené výrobními 
nebo konstrukčními vadami; nevztahuje se na případy, jako je náhodné poškození způsobené opotřebením, nedbalostí, 
seřizováním, úpravami či opravami, k nimž jsme neudělili náš souhlas. 
Navštivte stránku www.pure-audio. com a zaregistrujte svůj produkt. V případě jakéhokoliv problému s produktem 
kontaktujte dodavatele nebo naši podporu na adrese uvedené na zadní straně tohoto návodu k použití. 

Przełączenie budzika na Drzemkę  
Pure International Limited gwarantuje użytkownikowi końcowemu, że przez okres dwóch lat od daty zakupu produkt 
nie ulegnie uszkodzeniu z powodu wad materiałowych i produkcyjnych, pod warunkiem normalnego użytkowania. 
Niniejsza gwarancja obejmuje awarie spowodowane wadami produkcyjnymi lub projektowymi. Gwarancja nie obejmuje 
przypadkowych uszkodzeń (niezależnie od ich przyczyny), zużycia, zaniedbania, wprowadzania nieautoryzowanych przez 
nas zmian, modyfikacji lub napraw. Odwiedź stronę www.pure-audio.comaby zarejestrować na niej swoje urządzenie. W 
przypadku problemów z urządzeniem skontaktuj się ze sprzedawcą lub działem wsparcia Pure, pod adresem podanym 
na końcu instrukcji obsługi. 

Informações de Garantia 
A Pure International Limited garante ao utilizador final que este produto estará livre de defeitos de materiais e mão-
de-obra durante o uso normal durante duos anos a partir da data da compra. Esta garantia cobre avarias causadas por 
falhas de fabrico ou projeto; não se aplica em casos como danos acidentais, independentemente da causa, desgaste, 
negligência, ajuste, modificação ou reparação não autorizada por nós. Por favor, visite www.pure-audio.com para registar o 
seu produto connosco. Se tiver algum problema com a sua unidade, entre em contacto com seu fornecedor ou entre em 
contacto com o Apoio da Pure no endereço indicado na parte de trás deste manual. 

Garantieinformationen
Pure International Limited garantiert dem Endverbraucher, dass dieses Produkt bei normalem Gebrauch für einen 
Zeitraum von zwei Jahren ab Kaufdatum frei von Material- und Verarbeitungsfehlern ist. Diese Garantie deckt 
Ausfälle aufgrund von Herstellungs- oder Konstruktionsfehlern ab. Sie gilt nicht in Fällen wie unbeabsichtigten 
Schäden, Verschleiß, Fahrlässigkeit, Einstellungen, Modifikationen oder Reparaturen, die nicht von uns genehmigt 
wurden. Bitte besuchen Sie www.pure-audio.com um Ihr Produkt bei uns zu registrieren. Wenn Sie ein Problem 
mit Ihrem Gerät haben, wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Lieferanten oder an den Pure Support unter der auf der 
Rückseite dieses Handbuchs angegebenen Adresse. 

Informations sur la garantie 
Pure International Limited garantit à l’utilisateur final que, pendant une période de deux ans à compter de la 
date d’achat, ce produit sera exempt de défauts matériels et de fabrication dans des conditions d’utilisation 
normales. Cette garantie couvre les pannes dues à des défauts de fabrication ou de conception ; elle 
ne s’applique pas dans les cas tels que les dommages accidentels, quelle qu’en soit la cause, l’usure, la 
négligence, de mauvais réglages, des modifications ou des réparations non autorisés par nous. 
Visitez www.pure-audio.com pour enregistrer votre produit auprès de nous. Si vous rencontrez un problème 
avec votre appareil, veuillez contacter votre fournisseur ou contacter Pure Support à l’adresse indiquée au 
dos de ce manuel. 

Informazioni sulla garanzia  
Pure International Limited garantisce all’utente finale che questo prodotto sarà privo di difetti nei materiali e nella 
lavorazione nel corso del normale utilizzo per un periodo di due anni dalla data di acquisto. Questa garanzia copre guasti 
dovuti a difetti di fabbricazione o di progettazione; non si applica in casi come danni accidentali, comunque causati, 
usura, negligenza, regolazione, modifica o riparazione non autorizzati da noi. Si prega di visitare www.pure-audio.com 
per registrare il tuo prodotto con noi. In caso di problemi con l’unità, contattare il proprio fornitore o il Supporto Pure 
all’indirizzo indicato sul retro di questo manuale. 

Garantioplysninger
Pure International Limited garanterer slutbrugeren om, at dette produkt er frit for materialefejl og udførelse under normal 
brug i en periode på to år fra købsdatoen. Denne garanti dækker maskinskade på grund af produktions- eller designfejl; 
den gælder ikke i tilfælde som utilsigtet skade, uanset hvordan den er forårsaget, slid, uagtsomhed, justering, ændring 
eller reparation, som ikke er godkendt af os. Besøg www.pure-audio.com for at registrere dit produkt hos os. Hvis du har et 
problem med din enhed, skal du kontakte din leverandør eller kontakte Pure Support på den adresse, der er står bag på 
denne manual. 

Garantiebepalingen
Pure International Limited garandeert de eindgebruiker, voor een periode van twee jaar vanaf de datum van aankoop, 
dat dit product bij normaal gebruik vrij is van materiaal- en fabricagefouten. Deze garantie dekt schade als gevolg van 
fabricage- of ontwerpfouten; zij geldt niet voor schade als gevolg van onvoorziene gebeurtenissen (ongeacht de 
oorzaak), slijtage, nalatigheid of wijzigingen of reparaties die niet door ons zijn geautoriseerd. 
Bezoek www.pure-audio.com om uw product bij ons te registreren. Indien u problemen ondervindt met uw product, 
neem dan contact op met uw leverancier of Pure Support op het adres dat op de achterzijde van deze handleiding staat 
vermeld. 

Información sobre la garantía 
Pure International Limited garantiza al usuario final que este producto no sufrirá defectos de materiales y mano de obra 
durante el uso normal por un período de dos años a partir de la fecha de compra. Esta garantía cubre averías debidas a 
fallos de fabricación o diseño; no se aplica en casos tales como daños accidentales, independientemente de la causa, 
desgaste, negligencia, reajuste, modificación o reparación no autorizados por nosotros. 
Por favor visite www.pure-audio.com para registrar su producto con nosotros. Si tiene algún problema con su dispositivo, 
póngase en contacto con su proveedor o con la asistencia de Pure en la dirección que se muestra en la parte posterior 
de este manual. 

Information om garanti 
Pure International Limited garanterar slutanvändaren att denna produkt kommer att vara fri från material- och 
tillverkningsfel under normal användning under en period av två år från inköpsdatumet. Denna garanti täcker haverier på 
grund av tillverknings- eller konstruktionsfel; den gäller inte vid t.ex. oavsiktlig skada, oavsett hur den orsakades, slitage, 
försumlighet, justering, modifiering eller reparation som inte har godkänts av oss. 
Besök www.pure-audio.com för att registrera din produkt hos oss. Om du har problem med din enhet, kontakta din 
leverantör eller kontakta Pure Support på adressen som visas på baksidan av denna bruksanvisning. 

Classic Mini, Pure & the Pure logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of Pure International Limited. 
© Copyright 2024 by Pure International Limited. All rights reserved.

Behörigheter
CE-märkt. Pure International Limited förklarar härmed att denna modell av Classic Mini-radioenhet 
överensstämmer med de väsentliga kraven i RED-direktivet 2014/53/EU. Den fullständiga texten till 
EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse finns tillgänglig på följande webbadress:

https://www.pure-audio.com/policies/declaration-of-conformity

Autorizace
Označení CE. Společnost Pure International Limited tímto prohlašuje, že toto rádiové zařízení 
model Classic Mini je v souladu se základními požadavky směrnice RED 2014/53/EU. Úplné znění EU 
prohlášení o shodě je k dispozici na následující internetové adrese:

https://www.pure-audio.com/policies/declaration-of-conformity

Zezwolenia
Oznaczenie CE. Niniejszym Pure International Limited oświadcza, że niniejsze urządzenie radiowe 
model Classic Mini jest zgodne z zasadniczymi wymaganiami dyrektywy RED 2014/53/EU. Pełny tekst 
deklaracji zgodności EU jest dostępny pod następującym adresem internetowym:

https://www.pure-audio.com/policies/declaration-of-conformity

Autorizações
Marcação CE. Pelo presente, a Pure International Limited declara que este equipamento de rádio 
modelo Classic Mini está em conformidade com os requisitos essenciais da RED 2014/53/EU. O texto 
completo da Declaração de Conformidade da EU está disponível no seguinte endereço de Internet:

https://www.pure-audio.com/policies/declaration-of-conformity

Homologaciones
Marcado CE. Por la presente, Pure International Limited declara que este modelo de radio Classic 
Mini cumple los requisitos esenciales de RED 2014/53/EU. El texto completo de la Declaración de 
conformidad de la EU está disponible en la siguiente dirección de Internet:

https://www.pure-audio.com/policies/declaration-of-conformity

EU Declaration of 
Conformity

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by 
Bluetooth SIG,Inc.and any use of such marks by Pure is under license.  
Other trademarks and trade names are those of their respective owners.


